



Drinking Water Warning Resolved

Water Boil Advisory Issue is lifted in Pleasant Grove

(PLEASANT GROVE) Effective immediately, Thursday, September 10, 2020, the Division of Drinking Water has lifted the boil order issued on September 5TH and the drinking water system has returned to normal service.

After extensive cleaning and flushing of the areas of concern around 300 North and 300 East, Pleasant Grove City collected follow-up samples on September 8th and September 9th in the original area of concern and in many other locations in the Monson Service Area. All samples were absent of coliform and E. coli. These sample results show the drinking water meets regulator standards and is safe to drink. All testing has shown that the original contamination has been isolated to nine homes located on 300 North between 300 East and 400 East.

At this point the water is safe to drink. Flushing of individual homes and businesses is NOT necessary in the entire Monson Service Area. For precautionary reasons, if you are located in the Monson Service Area between 200 North to 500 North and 200 East to 400 East, it is recommended that you run each tap or faucet for a minimum of 5 minutes and that you dispose of all ice formed since the boil order has been in place. See the attached map. Fridge filters do not need to be replaced except for those filters on the 9 homes located on 300 North between 300 East and 400 East.

For the nine homes on 300 North between 300 East and 400 East, the City will be performing weekly monitoring and sampling over the next month to verify that this area continues to be safe.

Please call the Pleasant Grove Public Works office at (801) 785-2941, if you have further questions.

The City would like to express its appreciation to the State Division of Drinking Water for its cooperation and assistance throughout this process, for the testing labs who worked over the holiday weekend to process our test results, to members of the Water Department at Pleasant Grove City for their professionalism and work ethic, and to the citizens who were affected by the Boil Order Advisory for their cooperation and support.

General guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of infection by microbes are available from the EPA Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1(800) 426-4791.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by Pleasant Grove City
Water System ID#: 25022. Date distributed: September 10, 2020